Interest rate exposure
The exposure of financial assets and financial liabilities to floating interest rates, giving cash flow interest rate risk when rates
are re-set, is shown below:

31 March 30 June
2022 2021
£’000 £’000

Exposure to floating interest rates:
Cash at bank and in hand 15,452 17,960

The floating rate assets consist of cash deposits on call. Sterling cash deposits at call earn interest at floating rates based on
Sterling Overnight Index Average rates (“SONIA”), (period ended 30 June 2021: LIBOR).

The above period end amount is broadly representative of the exposure to interest rates during the period.

Interest rate sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the period and net assets to a 0.25% increase or
decrease in interest rates in regards to the Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. This level of change is
considered to be a reasonable illiustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based
on the Company’s monetary financial instruments held at the accounting date with all other variables held constant.

31 March 2022 30 June 2021
0.25%   0.25% 0.25% 0.25%

increase   decrease increase decrease
in rate   in rate in rate in rate

£’000   £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – return after taxation
Revenue return 39   (39) 45 (45)
Capital return –   – – –

Total return after taxation 39   (39) 45 (45)

Net assets 39   (39) 45 (45)

(ii)   Other price risk
Other price risk includes changes in market prices which may affect the value of investments.

Management of other price risk
The Board meets on at least four occasions each year to consider the asset allocation of the portfolio and the risk associated
with particular industry sectors. The investment management team has responsibility for monitoring the portfolio, which is
selected in accordance with the Company’s investment objective and seeks to ensure that individual stocks meet an
acceptable risk/reward profile. The Board may authorise the Manager to enter derivative transactions for efficient portfolio

[…]

A sector and geographical analysis of the Company’s investments is given on page 15. This shows a concentration of exposure
to economic condition in the United Kingdom. In addition, the Company’s holds 6 (30 June 2021: 6) investments amounting to
approximately £27.4 million (30 June 2021: £20.7 million), or 35.1% (30 June 2021: 25.5%) of NAV, whose valuation is potentially
volatile, due to the valuation techniques which have sensitive inputs.

Notes to the Accounts

Market price risk sensitivity
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the period and net assets to an increase or
decrease of 20% in the fair values of the Company’s investments. This level of change is considered to be a reasonable
illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s exposure
through equity investments and includes the impact on the management fee. The current period includes an adjustment for
the performance fee on the capital return and this method will be applied henceforth. The comparative has not been restated.
It is assumed that all other variables are held constant.

31 March 2022 30 June 2021
20%   20% 20% 20%

increase in   decrease in increase in decrease in
fair value   fair value fair value fair value

£’000   £’000 £’000 £’000

Income statement – return after taxation
Revenue return (78)   78 (77) 77
Capital return 12,532   (12,938) 12,859 (12,859)

Total return after taxation and net assets 12,454   (12,860) 12,782 (12,782)

Percentage change in net asset value 15.9%   (16.5%) 15.7% (15.7%)

(b) Liquidity risk
This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its obligations associated with financial liabilities that are
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Management of the risk
At the period end, the Company’s assets included quoted “public equity investments” amounting to £37,283,000 (30 June 2021:
£43,779,000), which can be sold to meet ongoing funding requirements. Additionally, the Company had less liquid, “private
equity investments” amounting to £27,408,000 (30 June 2021: £20,730,000). It is the Board’s intention that the portfolio will